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SUBJECT: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION (PUD·12·000024)
Applicant: WAIKI'I RANCH, INC.
Owner: WAIKI'I RANCH, INC.
Request: Pioposed PUD: WAIKI'I RANCH, INCREMENT ii
Tax Map Keys: 6·7·001 :022,6·7·006:020 through 030. Inclusive

After review of the information submitted with the Planned Unit Development application, the Planning
Director hereby approves Planned Unit Development No. PUD-12-000024 to allow the development of a
master-planned community of 72 agricultural lots on land consisting of a total of approximately
1,031.714 acres. This PUD addresses variances for minimum building site area and average widths,
roadway improvements, maximum block length, maximum cul-de-sac length, maximum number of lots
served by acUl-de-sac, lot configuration, etc.

BACKGROUND

Project Location

The subject property (TMK: 6-7-001:022, 6-7-006:020 through 030, inclusive), hereinafter referred to as
"Project area", consists of a total of approximately 1,031.714 acres. The Property is situated within the
District of South Kohala, Hawai'i, on the west (makai) side of Saddle Road, approximately 20 miles from
Kamuela (Waimea) and approximately 10 miles from the intersection of Hawaii Belt Road/Mamalahoa
Highway and Saddle Road.

Land Use Designations

The property is situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District and currently designated as
Important Agricultural Lands by the County General Plan's Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG)
map. The County zoning designation for the Property is a mix of Agricultural- 10, 20 and 40 acres of land
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area per building site (A-10a, A-20a & A-40a), Based on applying the required minimum land area per
building site against the total land area of 1,031.714 acres, a total of 82 lots would be the maximum density
that is allowable by zoning (as shown 'In the table below), This project will limit the total number of lots to
72 agricultural lots, which was the density proposed under the original Waiki'i Ranch Master Plan during
the Change of Zone process,

Zoning Area Permissible Proposed
(in Acres) Density Density

A-10 acre 725.205 72 64±
A-20 acre 101885 5 6±
A-40 acre 200.466 5 2±
Open 4,148 N/A
Total 1,031.714 82 72

Through this PUD approval, the applicant will be able to develop a total of 72 lots via the requested
variances, primarily by allowing the clustering of the 10 acre lots in areas that are screened from the
Increment I development area, The Project, with the approval of this PUD, will be consistent with the
requirements of the Zoning Code and the land use policies of the General Plan since it does not exceed the,
overall maximum density permitted by the zoning designations,

The South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP), adopted by the County Council on December
1, 2008, identifies the properties as being located in the Agricultural Area, The Project is consistent with
the Land Use policies in the SKCDP, The SKCDP Action Committee, at a meeting held on December 27,
2012 voted unanimously in support of the PUD application,

Description of Project Site

The Project area, consisting of approximately 1,031,714 acres, is currently vacant of any use or structure,
Elevations within the Project area range from approximately 3,900 feet to 5,000 feet above sea level,
providing an elevation range of approximately 1,100 feet. The Project area offers both Mauka and Makai
view opportunities with appropriate lot orientation, The site has an average slope of less than 10 percent.
The Project is in an area that has long been used for livestock grazing, Vegetation within the Project area
is Kikuyu grass and fireweed, an invasive species, No endemic species of animals were located nor were
their habitats, An archaeological assessment survey of the project area was conducted by Rechlman
Consulting, LLC in 2006, Through the granting of this PUD, the applicant will be advised that an addendum
archaeological inventory survey has been requested by the Department of Land and Natural Resources'
Historic Preservation Division for review and approval.

Proposed Subdivision Improvements

The proposed Waiki'i Ranch, Increment II project, as permitted by this PUD, will allow the applicant to
create a 72 lot agricultural subdivision, with lot sizes of a minimum of 10 acres and larger Access to the
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Project area will be from the Saddle Road via the existing internal roadway network of the Waiki'i Ranch,
Increment I consisting of minor streets with right-of-way widths of 50 feet. It is noted here that the original
Waiki'i Ranch Master Plan, presented through the Change of Zone process, indicated that there would be
only the two present accesses from the Saddie Road.

The Applicant, through this PUD, will be allowed to create internal subdivision roadways to service its
proposed 72 lot subdivision that will deviate from the minimum requirements of the Subdivision Code. The
Project's internal roadway system will incorporate private streets designed to reduce impermeable surface
area with the use of grassed shoulders/swales, similar to the existing roadways.

Interior Minor Streets with two 10-foot travel lanes and grassed shoulders and swales will be retained in
private ownership. A Homeowner's Association (HOA) will maintain all aspects of these streets.

The internal roadway system shall be designed to accommodate emergency vehicles and will be
coordinated with the Hawai'i County Fire Department (HFD) through HFD review of the subdivision
construction drawings.

Compatibility with Neighboring Uses

The Property is situated within an area primarily designated for agricultural uses within the State Land Use
District and County Zoning. The Property essentially resides within the agricultural area as defined in the
SKCDP. Inasmuch as the proposed Project will establish agricultural lots that are consistent with permitted
density allowed by zoning, the development of the Project will remain consistent with agricultural uses that
prevail and/or are proposed within the surrounding area.

The Subject Area will be developed in keeping with the original objectives of Waiki'i Ranch which require
active grazing of the land except for a limited building site. The mix of lot sizes will allow for a diverse
range of grazing/ranching opportunities.

The Project Area activities will be in keeping with the existing Walki'i Ranch CC&Rs which limit the portion
of the lot that can be used for non-agricultural development (including farm dwellings) and require that the
remaining areas be utilized for grazing activities.

Equestrian easements will also be provided in generally the same areas as identified in the original master
plan to provide continuity of the trail system along the boundary of Waiki'i Ranch as weii a~ key internal
trails.

Project Objectives and Description

According to the Applicant, the objectives for the Waiki'i Ranch, Increment ii subdivision project include the
following:
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• Minimize development impacts to the existing pu'u with the Project Area by retaining it as
permanent open space/park area;

• Provide additional fire protection by encouraging the grazing activities along the Project Areas
boundary with Pohakuloa Training Area's adjacent Keamuku lands;

• Protect the existing drainage ways by locating property boundaries along the gullies/eroded areas
where practicable and ensuring the potential dwelling sites are located away from these drainage
ways;

• Reduce the infrastructure requirements to support the proposed agricultural lots; and

• Continue the equestrian trail system within and around the project area to allow enhanced access
and recreational activities for the Project residents as well as to the existing Waiki'i Ranch owners,

The Project site will be developed 'In increments, eventually totaling 72 lots, provided that it is done so in
conformance with the requirements of this PUD Permit and the requirements of the Subdivision Code,

The applicant's project schedule anticipates the timeline for the initial increment is approximately 5 years
with initial sales in 2017,

AGENCIES' REVIEW

Department of Public Works (DPW) Engineering Division: Memorandum dated December 20, 2012,

"We reviewed the subject application with the understanding that all proposed subdivision streets will not be
eligible for conveyance to the County and will be owned and maintained by an association of property
owners, Our comments are as follows:

VARIANCES

Section 2-41 We have no objection to the proposed right -of -way and pavement widths indicated in
Exhibits 4-8, However Figures 4 and 5 do not dimension distance from the edge of pavement to top of
embankment (clear zone), The applicant should be required to specify and provide shoulder clear
zone width in accordance with AASHTO guidelines, In addition we do not recommend the drainage
swale flow line be concentrated at the toe of a cut or fill as indicated in details 5 and 7, Drainage
swales shall comply with County Storm Drainage Standards,

Section 23-48 The applicant should be required to satisfy the Hawai'i Fire Department for access by
emergency vehicles, The turn - around radius has not been specified on Exhibit 8,

Section 23-50 The applicant should be required to comply with AASHTO guidelines for an appropriate
design speed,
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Section 23-88 The applicant proposes to use the non-dedicable private dead-end street cross-sections
but requests the variance to allow the same for lots zoned for larger than 3 acres. Such roadways
should intersect normal to the standard road or approved turnaround. We assume the maximum
number of lots served will be 3 based on their request and any such roads are constructed as a
condition of final subdivision approval. We recommend the applicant consider adequate shoulder and
right -of -way width on each side to allow ashy distance for fencing and adequate bypass width.

Section 23 -94 DPW does not review traffic and street signs or striping on private roads except at
County road Intersections, where such signs and markings are required to meet County Standards.
We recommend signs and markings in accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
throughout.

Section 23 -95 See our comments to Section 23-41 above.

DRAINAGE

1. All development generated runoff shall be disposed of on-site and shall not be directed toward any
adjacent properties.

2. The applicant shall be informed that if they include drywells in the subject development, an
Underground Injection Control (UIC) permit may be required from the Department of Health, State
of Hawai'i.

3. A drainage study shall be prepared, and the recommended drainage system shall be constructed
meeting with the approval of DPW.

EARTHWORK

1. All earthwork and grading shall conform to Chapter 10, Erosion and Sediment Control, of the
Hawai'i County Code.

2. The applicant shall comply with Chapter 11 -55, Water Pollution Control, Hawai'i Administrative
Rules, Department of Health, which requires an NPDES permit for certain construction activity.

ROADWAYS

All streets within the proposed development should be required to meet AASHTO geometric design
guidelines.

DPW Traffic Division: Plan Review Comment Sheet dated December 18, 2012.

"STREET LIGHTS/TRAFFIC SIGNALS:

Please provide electrical plans - streetlights.
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Administration:

All traffic signs and markings placement and type v~o!Jld ha\4€ to be brought up to county standard by
developer if future plan is to dedicate to county,"

Fire Department (HFD): Memorandum dated December 20,2012,

"In regards to the above - mentioned Planned Unit Development application, should the following variance
request be approved we ask that these requests or a similar alternative proposal be added as part of the
approval. We believe these requests to be of reasonable accommodation to provide for fire safety in this
new subdivision,

1, Our fire apparatuses have a wide turn radius, as such we would ask that the cul-de-sac road width
maintain the 20' width around the circle, Another alternative would be that it is designed with a 10'
wide shoulder, composed of an all weather surface that is capable of supporting fire apparatuses
(25 ton),

2, While there are no water requirements imposed for fire hydrants or fire fighting water for this
subdivision per Hawaii county code via the state water system standards, for the purpose of safety
we would ask that three fire department connections be provided for the new subdivision, These
FOCs would provide a connection from which to draw water from the new tank at the south east
corner of the property. Ideal locations would be fronting parcel 1or 2 for the upper connection and
fronting parcels 49 or 50 from the lower connection, We would also like to ask for a third fire
department connection on the saddle road for wildland firefighting purposes in parcel 74 (location
of water tank), Should plans for the water supply not allow for appropriate pipe size, an alternative
20,000 gallon water storage tank could be dedicated at the lower property, perhaps at parcel 58,
with a FDC at 49/50,"

Police Department (HPD): Memorandum dated December 17, 2012,

"The above - referenced application has been reviewed, and we have no comments or objections to offer at
this time."

Department of Environmental Management (OEM): Memoranda dated December 3, 2012,

"The Solid Waste Division has reviewed the subject application and offers the following recommendations:

'No comments, '

The Wastewater Division has reviewed the subject application and offers the following recommendations:
'No Comments, '"
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Department of Water Supply (DWS): Memorandum dated December 20, 2012.

"We have reviewed the subject application and have the following comments.

Please be informed that the subject parcels are not within the Department's existing service limits, and
water service will be from a private water system. It should be noted that the minimum reservoir size per
Department of Water Supply (DWS) standards is 100,000 gallons and not 500,000 gallons as noted on
Page 20 of the "Background" document provided. Also, the document notes that the pipe material will be
PVC rather than ductile iron as required per DWS standards but then says "Water distribution pipelines
serving the proposed agricultural lots will be constructed in accordance with DWS requirements. This
seems contradictory.

We have no objection to the subject application as the applicant has indicated that a private water system
will be provided and no county water system will be affected."

Department of Land and Natural Resources - State Historic Preservation Division (DLNR·SHPD):

Letter dated December 20, 2012.

"Thank you for the opportunity to review this application that was received by our office on December 5,
2012. According to the application, a planned unit development (PUD) is proposed for this 1,031 acre
project area. The PUD will involve the creation of 72 agricultural lots and related improvements. It is likely
that this PUD will result in a significant amount of ground disturbance through future permitted activities
such as road way and utilities improvements as well as construction of single family households. Our
records indicate that an archaeological assessment survey was conducted of the project area in 2006
(Bulgrin and Rechtman March 2006). This study identified aconvoy road that had been utilized for military
training purposes passes through this project area. The road connects Kawaihae to Pohakuloa, and
according to the report, an easement on this convoy road was given to the US Army by Parker Ranch in
1957. At the time of the report, this road did not meet the 50 year age requirement to be considered a
historic property pursuant to HAR 13- 284 -2. As a result, this study recorded no historic properties and
was accepted by SHPD (Log No 2006.1569 Doc No 0605JT46).

Six years have passed since the acceptance of that report, and during that time the convoy road has
reached the necessary 50 year age requirement to be considered a historic property. Therefore, we
request that the site be recorded to inventory level standards [HAR 13- 276- 5(b)(4)], evaluated for
significance pursuant to HAR13 -284 -6 and if appropriate, assigned a State Inventory of Historic Places
(SIHP) number. We request the opportunity to review and accept an addendum archaeological
inventory survey that presents the documentation of the site as well as the significance assessment and
treatment recommendations prior to the issuance of the subject permit."
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PUBLIC COMMENTS

(SEE COPIES OF ORIGINAL CORRESPONDENCES WITHIN THE PUD FILE)

There were numerous public/surrounding property owner comments received. The major objection to the
application was the use of the existing Increment I roadways. It was felt that the Increment II developer
should utilize a new entrance from the Saddle Road. Another common objection was that the development
could have an adverse effect on the property values of the existing Increment I lots. It is again noted here
that the original Waiki'i Ranch Master Plan, presented through the Change of Zone process, indicated that
there would be only the two present accesses from the Saddle Road.

ApPROVED VARIANCES

The following variances are hereby approved:

Variances to the Zoning Code

o Flag Lots (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-14). The site plan provided by the Applicant shows numerous
proposed flag lots. This variance request is for flag lots below the minimum building site area as well
as the minimum building site average width (MBSAW). In addition, although not a requirement of the
code, the number of side-by-side flag poles will be allowed for up to three (3). All adjacent flag poles
will be encumb~red with reciprocal access easements and improved pursuant to §23-88.

o Minimum Street Frontage (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-30). This variance request is for lots below
the minimum building site as well as the minimum building site average width. In granting this request,

/

the director acknowledges the fact that the smaller lot sizes precludes the use of fifty percent of the
MBSAW.

o Minimum Building Site Area; Minimum Average Width (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-31). This
variance will allow for lots as small as 10 acres. Aside from simply maximizing the number of lots that
can be developed onto this Project area, the different shaped lots, sizes and widths, allow for the
unique street layout which develops the desired compact development. Therefore, this variance is
approved with the understanding that a reduction in minimum building site area is necessitated by
topographic and design constraints and not simply maximizing lot count. Therefore, minimum building
site average widths of 300 feet for lots between 10 and 19.9 acres, 400 feet for lots between 20 and
39.9 acres and 600 feet for lots greater than 40 acres will be allowed.

o Reduction of Building Site below Minimum Area (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-32). This variance
will allow for lots as small as 10 acres regardless of their particular zoning designation.

o Designation of Agricultural District (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-71). This variance will allow for lots
as small as 10 acres in lieu of the various lot sizes required by their particular zoning designation.
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• Minimum Building Site Area (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-74). This variance will allow for lots as
small as 10 acres in lieu of the various lot sizes required by their particular zoning designation.

• Minimum Building Site Average Width (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-75). This variance will allow for
lots as small as 10 acres in lieu of the various lot sizes required by their particular zoning designation.
Therefore, based on lot size as opposed to zoning designation, minimum building site average widths
of 300 feet for lots between 10 and 19.9 acres, 400 feet for lots between 20 and 39.9 acres and 600
feet for lots greater than 40 acres will be allowed.

Variances to the Subdivision Code

• Block Sizes (Hawai'i County Code §23-29). Applicant requests that maximum block lengths of 1,300
feet be waived in order to allow flexibility of lot configuration. As presented in the Conceptual
Development Plan, the director finds that this is acceptable.

o Minimum Lot Sizes (Hawai'i County Code §23-33). This variance will allow for lots as small as 10
acres in lieu of the various lot sizes required by their particular zoning designation.

o Lot Side Lines (Hawai'i County Code §23-35). Applicant is requesting that lot side lines, which should
run at right angles to the street as far as practicable, be waived in order to maintain a more rectangular
shape to the proposed lots, thereby accommodating a better building site configuration. Note that this
section of code already provides flexibility for such design consideration.

o Minimum Right-at-Way and Pavement Widths (Hawai'i County Code §23-41). The Applicant is
requesting a variance trom the minimum right-of-way width for all ot the roadways to not be considered
collector streets (60-1t R-O-W) and that its intemal roadways be designated minor streets or Cul-de­
sac/dead-end streets (50-It R-O-W). We support the issuance of this variance for these internal
subdivision roadways, which are to remain private streets. This also enhances the speed-reducing
nature of the roadway system.

• Cul-de-sacs (Hawai'i County Code §23-48). Applicant requests a variance from the maximum length
and number of lots served by the cul-de-sac. However, the Applicant shall consult with the HFD to
ensure that this alternative cul-de-sac design will meet with their approval. As stated in the HFD
comments above, there should be 20 feet of all weather surface capable of supporting fire apparatuses
due to their wide turning radius. The Applicant also proposes to provide an emergency access route
from the proposed South Alulike Road extension cul-de-sac terminus to connect to the water reservoir
that will be constructed in the southeastern corner of the project area along Saddle Road. This will
provide an alternative ingress/egress to the Project Area in the event of an emergency.

o Grades and Curves (Hawai'i County Code §23-50). Applicant requested avariance from the minimum
requirements for vertical and horizontal curves. This variance is approved on the basis of providing
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design flexibility in the presence of site constraints, but in a manner as generally represented in the
Applicant's master pian.

In those instances where the vertical or horizontal curves do not meet the minimum requirements, the
Applicant shall present alternate standards at the time of construction plan review, as provided for in
§23-50(b), with lower design speeds assigned in order to meet the roadway safety standards as
specified within the AASHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2001.

The geometric design of the streets shall be based on the AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design of
Low Volume Roads (average daily traffic volume of less than 400 vehicle trips per day).

• Water Supply (Hawai'i County Code §23-84). The Project is serviced by the Waiki'i Ranch water
system which is owned and operated by the Waiki'i Ranch Community Association. All improvements
will comply with the WRCA Water System Rules. The project improvements include the construction of
a water reservoir in the southeastern corner of the property along Saddle Road. This reservoir will be
constructed meeting with the requirements of the Waiki'i Ranch Community Association and will be
privately owned and operated. This 'variance allows flexibility with respect to the Department of Water
Supply's requirements which stipulate that the minimum requirements call for a 500,000 (sic) gallon
concrete reservoir. in addition, the variance will allow the use of PVC high pressure pipes in lieu of
ductile iron pipes to transmit water to the proposed reservoir. Several lots near to the proposed
reservoir, which will be located along Saddle Road in the southeastern corner of the property, will not
have sufficient water pressure. In these cases, the lot owner will be required to install a tank and
hydro-pneumatic pump to ensure there is adequate water pressure. Water distribution pipelines
serving the proposed agricultural lots will be constructed in accordance with DWS requirements.
Provisions shall also be made for emergency and fire fighting purposes in consultation with HFD.
Individual rain water catchment systems will not be allowed as the primary source of water supply.

• Nondedicable street; private dead-end street (Hawai'i County Code §23-88). The nondedicable
road standards are approved to provide shared access improvements that serve up to three flag lots.
The use of these standards for the 10+ acre lots reduces the improvement requirements while still
ensuring adequate access is available to these lots. These roads will not be dedicated to the County or
the Waiki'i Ranch Homeowners Association but rather will remain in private ownership by those flag lot
owners benefiting from the improvements.

• Street lights (Hawai'i County Code §23-93). Applicant requests that no street lights be required in
keeping with the rural character of the area. This variance is approved subject to the condition that,
should street lighting be provided in the future, a licensed engineer certify the safety of the lighting plan
in compliance with the applicable standards of Chapter 14, Article 9, Hawai'i County Code.

• Street Names & Traffic Signs (Hawai'i County Code §23-94). Approved to allow use of custom street
name and traffic signs that will reinforce the desired character of the proposed rural/agricultural
character of the neighborhood and its design goals (see Applicants Exhibit No's. 9 & 10). While this
variance will allow these signs to deviate from standard specifications, it must still meet AASHTO



William L. Moore, President
William Moore Planning, Inc,
Page 11
January 28, 2013

specifications, The Homeowner's Association shall maintain the project's street name and traffic signs
located on all the streets,

• Right of way Improvement (Hawai'i County Code §23-95), While this variance approval would allow
for deviation from the County's Std, Del. regarding the improvement of the entire road right-of-way,
such improvements of the right-of-way will be in conformance with the improved right-of-way detail for
the approved PUD roadway as shown on Applicant's Exhibits 4 - 8, The Homeowner's Association
shall maintain all of the Project's street right-of-ways,

FINDINGS

This PUD is granted in accordance with the following findings:

1, The construction of the Project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the date of
full approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time,

The Applicant is ready to start development as soon as revised tentative subdivision approval is issued
for a first increment with infrastructural improvements within five '(5) years, The Applicant anticipates
that sales for that increment wiil begin in 2017, subject to market conditions,

2, The proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan and the South Kohala
Community Development Plan,

The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan LUPAG Map designation for the
Property of Important Agricultural Lands, Thus, the proposed development would be consistent with
the General Plan land use designation and will be in harmony with the character of the surrounding
area and result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than as permitted or as otherwise specified
for the district in which this proposed development occurs, Important agricultural lands are those with
better potential for sustained high agricultural yields because of soil type, climate, topography, or other
factors,

The South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP), adopted by the County Council on
December 1, 2008 identifies the property as located in the Agricultural Area, The property is consistent
with the Land Use and Transportation policies in the SKCDP, The SKCDP Action Committee has also
recommended approval of the application,

3, The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding area, and shall result in an
intensity of land utilization no higher than and standards of open space at least as high as
permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this development occurs,

The proposed 72 lot agricultural subdivision will provide a density that will not exceed the maximum
density permitted by zoning, which is calculated at 82 units (lots) across the entire 1,031.714 acre
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Project area. With the approval of this PUD, it will allow the Applicant to configure its proposed lots and
roadways to realize the type of agricultural use that is generally consistent with uses within this
particular area of South Kohala. This PUD will allow the Applicant this opportunity, which we believe is
reasonable and will not compromise existing and potential land uses within the surrounding area.

4. The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to the
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated
arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from
those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations.

The project is designed to address the needs and lifestyle of those residents who want to live in a
rural/agricultural community that encourages outdoor activities, and is open space oriented. The
project consists of a 72 lot development with astreetscape designed to mitigate speeding traffic.

The granting of this PUD will allow for greater flexibility in addressing development design issues. It
will allow for a roadway system that promotes asafer, slower speed.

CONDITIONS OF ApPROVAL

The Planning Director approves the Planned Unit Development subject to the following conditions:

1. Permit Runs with the Land. The applicant, its successors, or assigns, shall be responsible for
complying with all of the stated conditions of approval.

2. Master Plan and Street Layout. The proposed Planned Unit Development shall be developed in a
manner as substantially represented within exhibits and figures attached to this Planned Unit
Development Permit.

3. Roadway Design Guidelines. All roadways shall follow the guidelines incorporated in the Hawai'i
Statewide Uniform Design Manual for Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide
for the appropriate design speed. The geometric design of the interior subdivision roads should be
based on the AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design of Low Volume Roads. All utilities shall be
underground.

4. Construction Plan Review by Fire Department. The Applicant shall consult with the HFD to ensure
conformance of roads and water for emergency and fire fighting purposes within the Project Site to the
minimum requirements of the Fire Code. Besides the DPW and DWS, construction plans shall also be
submitted to the HFD for review.

5. Compliance with Other Rules and Conditions. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable
rules, regulations and requirements. Other applicable conditions set forth under the "Approved
Variances" section of this letter as well as the requirements of the affected agencies as contained in the
"Agencies' Review" section are incorporated herein as conditions of approval.
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6. Time Extension. Pursuant to Section 25-2-7 of the Zoning Code, an application for the subdivision of
the Property, or a revised preliminary plat map, in accordance with the terms and approvals granted by
this PUD approval, shall be submitted to and accepted by the Planning Department within two (2) years
from the date of this approval. If the applicant should require an extension of time, the applicant may
request a time extension pursuant to Section 25-6-14 (Time extensions and amendments).

Should any of the conditions fail to be met or substantially complied with in a timely fashion, the Director
shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development approval.

Sincerely,

BJ LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Director

1T'""I11. __ :
,Jr\n.lIl,;1

P:lAdmin Permits Division\PUD Permits\2012\PUD~12-OOO024 WaikiiRanch\Dedsion.doc

Ends: Exhibits and Correspondences

xc:

xc w/encls:

Department of Public Works, Engineering (Hilo and Kona)
Department of Water Supply
Fire Department

REZ 473 (Ord. No. 84 034); SUB 5712, SUB 6046, SUB 7929

West Hawai'i Planning Office
SKCDP Planner (via e-mail)
GIS Section, Gilbert Bailado (via e-mail)



DATE: December 20, 2012

Memorandum

RECEIVED DEC20:lIlI2

PlANNING DEPARTMENT
County of Hawaii

DEPARTMENT OF puBLIC 'jIt'OR~Ana Keol'Jok,akA& Hwy.
COUNTY OF HAWAII Kallua·Kona, HI 96740

HllO, HAWAII

B.J. L.eithead-Todd, P\anning Qirex:.tor
Planning Department

Ben Ishii, Oivision Chiefx:. I
It-- Engineering Division O\. '""

Waikii Ranch, Increment II_Planned Unit Development Application
(PUD 12-000024)
Applicant Waikii Ranch Inc.
Owner: Waikii Ranch Inc.
locatioo:' Waikii, Waikoloa, S. Kohala. Hawaii
TMK: 316-7-001:022; 6-7-006: 020 thru 030, inclusive

We reviewed the subject application with the understaillding that aU proposed
subdivision streets win not be eligible for conveyanca I() the County and will be awned
and maintained by an association of property owners. Our comments are as follows:

SUBJECT

FROM

TO

DRAINAGg

1. Ail deveklpment generated runoff shall be disposed of on-site and shall not be
directed toward any adjacent properties.

2 The applicanlshall be informed that if they include drywells in the sUbject
development, an Underground Injeetlon Control (Ule) permit may be required
from the Department of Health, State of Hawaii.

3. A drainage sWdy shall be P\'epafElid, and the tecommende<l olainage system
shalt be constructed meeting with the approval of DPW.

EARTHWORK
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8WfTJ"1ed \lJmaround. We assume the rTUtx\mum number of lots served wm be 3 basad
on their request and any such roads are constructed as a condition of final subdivision
approval. We recommend the applicant consider adequate shoulder and right-of-way
width on each side to allow a shy distance for fencing and adequate bypass width.

section 23-94 DPW does not review traffic and street signs or striping on private roads
except at County road tntersectionll, where such signs and markings are required to
meet CountY Standards. we recommend signs and markings In accordance with lhe
Manual on Unrform Traffic Control Device:J throughout.

Section 23-95 See our comments to section 23-41 above.

1. All earthwork and grading shall conform to Chapter 10, Erosion and Sediment
Control. of the Hawaii County Code.

2. The applicant shall comply with Chapter 11-55, Waler Pollution Control, Hawaii
Administralive Rules, Department of Hea~h, which requires an NPDES permit for
certain coostructlon activity.

ROADWAYS

All streets within the proposed development should be required to meet ,AASHTO
geometric design guidelines.

Should there be any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact Kiran
Emler of our Kena Engineering Division office al323-4851

KE

copy: ENG-HILOIKONA

VARIANCES

5ectioo 23-41 We have no ob.iection to the proposed l'lght-of-way and pavement widths
indicated in Exhibits 4-8. However Figures 4 and 5 do lOOt dimension distance from the
edge of pavement to top of embankment (clear zone).The applicant should be required
to specify and provide shoulder clear zone IMdth in 8CI:O«lance with. AASHTO
guidelines. In addition we do not recommend the draininge swale flow line be
concentrated at lhe toe of acut or fill as indicated in details 5 and 7. Drainage swales
shall comply with County Storm Drainage Standards.

Section 23-48 The applicant should be required to sali~~fy the Hawaii Fire Oepar1ment
for access by emergency vehicles. The tum-around ral:lius has not been specified on
Exhibit B.

Section 23-50 The applicant should be required to comply with AASHTQ guidelines for
an appropriate design speed.

section 23-88 The applicant proposeS to~use the non-liledicable private dead-43nd slIeel
cross-sections but requests the variance to aUow the sl~me for lots zoned for larger than
larger than 3 acres. Such roadways should intersect nlQll1lal to the standard road or

_County.""'l...I()ppoIturIIl)'P~and~
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Memorandum No. 2012 • ;n4

Tn: BJ Leithead·Todd - Plauning

Frtlm: Tn~m( Dlvlsinn

Subdivisi'mIPrnjed: P"'llus..d PUD: Waiki'l Ranch, Incrtment i!
S"hdivi.itJ~IP'ojC~1No: T:'I1K: 6-7.()OI:IJI2, 11_7.0U6:0211through 030

TO: BJ LEITHEAD TODD, P!..AJ'JNING DIRECTOR

FROM: DARREN 1, ROSARIO, FIRE CHiEF

suu.n:cr: f'l.A.NNEO UNn' QEVELOPMENT APPUCA110N (PUD 11·000024)
OWNERS: WAIKrJ RANCH
APPLICANT: WAIKl'l RANCH
REQUEST: PROPOSED PUD: WAIKl'I RANCH, INCREMENT II
TMK: 6-7·001 :022, 6·7·006:020 THROUGH 030, INCLUSIVE

I" regards to the aOO~e-mentiooed Planned Unit DeverOPJMnt application. should th fOllowing variance
mjue<l I:>e approved we ask tho.t these requestS or a similar alternative proposal be 8dded as part of the
approval. We believe Illes<: requests to be of reasonable accommodation to provide for rife safety in this
new.ubdivision.

SIG;\Sn'tf,\Rh:INGS:

1. J. Privett

No Review

other Comments

2, C. Hatada

NC/ Keview

Ot!le'rCommcnls

Review Date:

I see Attattled Commellls

I No comments

Review oot,,:

I See AttaOled commentS
NoCommenls

lnitial:

, i Comm""ts on P\cln{Skl'tch

Initial:

: Commt'l1lS O!I PlM/Sketch

STREET L1GUTSD"RAt'HC SIGNA! 5: I(T: _

'''/3. M, Tebbakh Review Date: it117 f \'{ Initial: ~,
,~o Review : see At:IactM!d Comments COmmt'l1ts on Plarl/Sketch

Other Commer.t'; No CCrnrcn15

T\~f"'7,\~ ....'",\,-·"4rh ..,." _"I-v.0-I''6,l..j.-'_

pin/I

Our fire appanlluses have a wide tum rlrdius, as such _ wuul<.J ask tIIIIt the cui de Sa£. rolld width

lIlaintain the: 20' width around the ~ircle. Anolher altemative would be tltat it is deSigned with a 10'
wide <boulder, compose<.l of an all weather surface thaI i~ capable ofsullporting fire appalatuses (25
Ion)

Whil= lh="" are no waler requirt:menu imPfl'l(ld for fire hydr8.ll1S or flte fighting water for this

~bdi\';siQn per Hawaii county code via the slate waler system standards, for the purpose ofsafetr
we woUld a.~k that three tire department connections be provided for the new subdivision, These
FOes would provide a COMCl:lion from which to draw water from the new tank allbe wulh east

oomer oftl1= property. IdeallQl;ations would be fronting parcel I or 2 for lhe upperconncction ana
fronting parcels 49 or 50 from Ihe lower connection. We would also like 10 uk for a third fire
depanmcllt oonncction on thc saddle rOld for wildland firefishting purpl1llts in par<;<:I 74 (location

ofwater tank). Should plans for lht WIller ~upply not allow for appl'Qprialt pipe sir.e, an a1terll1ti,'c .

20.000 gallon water storage tank cuuld bc dedicated at lbe lower propcrty, perh8p$ at pllfCel58. with

a FOC at 49150

4. M. Ignacio

,.o~

. : other (nrnment<

Adm;nistratin,,:

/'5. A. Takaba

. NO RCVlew

oth<:r COO\me~1S

Review Date:

: ~1\lT1I~ Comments
, ~Commenb;

Revi",w O3t"" ~

see AtacIled CCmmems

No OJmments

)".. [nltlal: JFl L
I i (br",Tl,,-'t~ on P1l1nfSl::e\ch

Initial: L1\1u.. _
i Commeflts 00 PlarJ/Sketch

os~n9

Commcrlts on Plan/SketchI see Attached Comments
'v""'NO Commel1ts
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. Other Comments,
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KT:!pc

OARREN J. ROSARIO
Fi,.,Chief

Should you h~vc lUI)' quomions or wish to mcel please contact Captain KaZIlO Todd, 808·/i4().3721l
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Si" yew.; \lave ~<ed w.:e \be =e-puar;:e of tN.I w;>m. &00 dIln~ IlIu till'A \he ~MO' ~ N.~ 1U<;l'Icll\\e
n""....,." 5\} year >j!C ''''IWll:lT1ellt to bI! C<Jnfiderod • hillon. prvpeny. n."",(0l\: we n:que:n tllat the Ille b"
t=>rd<>e!lo invenlClf)- Iev"l standord, [HAR 13·276·5IbX4)]. eval\lll\f:d fur signifiean<:e pllmWll to HARI3-2ll4-6
oM if lJ'l"0pna,e, .!Signed a State lnvenltlf)' of Hi.tone Place! (~JHI'} numbe<. We nquKt Iht oppGl1lIDky to
r"'"'; d ,-:""t ... IddOllctam .rCil'C1Ilollcollneatory ,wvC)' thaI praenlJ tile doC'wnenlltWn of lne .. Ie ..
well ,he "J;n,f''''''''e .......",.rlt.,td lreat,oe,,' ,ccomme",blll"li prior to lhe """,,,';0 of the ""bjccI reno,l

Thlnk you (<If tile oppommity 10 ~iew lhis application that Wit recciw:d by IIUf offiCIi an Dcttmbcr 5, 2012.
AceonJins '0 Ih" appliC:Il;<m, a pbnl'ed...,it dc\1:lopmeD.l (PUD) "proposed for !hil 1,031 -=.project m:. The
PlJO w,n Involve the <nat,on of12llp1c\lltwallol> IUld relltrd iml'ltlYemClll>.. 1t 1$ b~ely lIu.t thl> I'UD ",,11 tUIllt
In • "gruficam amount of grou:nllllistllrbancc throlli" tut\ll'e p<:mlllted let,,·,tJClI JU(:h u rolid ......y Ill<i utllltJOII
imp",v.~~ .. '" wen .. e<mrINCtion of oi"lllc romily houxhckl•. 0", n><:Dl'Ib i:><IiC&lc Ilw III "",bacologicai
""=,,,,e,,, '\Itve)' ..... <,,,,dlJCl<:d of the plOjcc:t ""'" in 2tlOt> (IMpin and Re<h!Jt"<On M.lth 2(/Q{l), Thi~ sludy
;,u"lifieJ _ convoy 'OW mal had been \It1lized for military lI_inini purpolC$ paSUl1hrt>llah th.il pmj«,Il'U The
road cooneets Kr,L.'lih. to Po/lIJI.uloa, lod 1.:<:<lrWllg \(l lb••eport, OIl _lID! QtI lhi. convlI)' r.-l wu ii"1ll 10
,he US MOlY by Puke< Rmch in 19~7, Atthl time oflhl rtpol'l thi!' rmd did rKll meIIllhe ~O r- ~Be lequitemml
'0 b< considerM ahillOlic propelt)" """,UIIIl 10 lIAR ll-lll-l·2. As \> ruul~ this .nuly ,K\llded "" historic properties
."d WI>.ec:cpted hy SHPl} (Lo& 1'0 2006.1~69Doc I'D lX,05JT41i1.

Cllapttt" 6"....: IIlrtarlc Pmt...atlln R.f~I... - COUll!)' of ft. ...l'l
I'llR.."j O.lt Ik",=lopm",l ,flppll••tlo". W.lkl'lltnolllno.o",.alil CPl!V·U-D00024)
W'iJlo~ Ahll.pU'I, South Kohl" Dbt"'l. blt.nd or H....I';
TIIIK: 016-7-401,1121 &l 6-7.(1"1010 IlIrvllEII. :OJO
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY' COUNTY OF HAWAI'I
345 KEKUANAO·... STREET, SUlTE 201;J.Nj~B.'JJ~\\9.~<S~2:Io

TELEPKONE 18081 961-6051;' • ,"X (M6l 95'·8657

Ms. (3) Ldlhcnd Todd. Oitccwr
PInnning OCpal1lnl'lil

Dccember :W, 2012

l'i.,\:-;'NEO Ul~\'ELOI'i\1F.i\'T AI'I'LlCATION (I'UI) [2"0(\11024)
AI'I'LICANT - WAIKI'I RANCH, INC.
RF.QliEST: I'KOI'OSEllI'UU: W/lIKJ'llt,\N(lI,Ij\'CKEMF.i\lT II
TAX MAl' KEY 6-7-00 [:022, (;.7"006:020 THROUGH 030, Ii\'CtUSIV~:

Ouirino/\'\lOllio. Jr.. M;ll\ager"Chii:fl~nginet:r

We hnve rel'jewed!he subjecl n::'1tlesl and 11:1I'c thc r"l1l1wing comments

We hal'c no objet;tirm to !he sub,iccl app)\L'ali,'O as thc npplic:lIu h.l>' irnJiL'al~'d lh'lI a priv31~ waler
s~'s!e," will ix' prI)\"idcd llud no -':OllnlY \'~J\er systcm will be ,llkclC(\,

TO'

Stlll,IEer:

PlcJ5C be informed thm the subjeel parcels an:: \1ot within the D<:panll1l:nt', eJ\l,ting Sl.'rviee lilnll5, nnd
watcr ~cn'il'c will be ITotH a pri\"(Ile "'mer S)'51CI\1. II should Ix' 1l\1\ed tllil\ the minimum n::scrvoir size
per [)cpartmelll o!"Wnler Supply (DW::;j standanJs is 100,000 gallons :lIld no\ 500,000 gallons as nOled
unl'al;c 20 "rtltl' "Bm::kllrut.lmj'" document prl",idcd. Al~o, lh" dOC\lI"l1Cnlnutt,;s thnt the pipe materi:.!1
will be PVC ntlhcr lhnn duc!ilc iron as rcquir~d pcr I)\\'S St:lI1d:.!lds ilQlllhcn say~ "WtllL"T di~tributilm

pipelines sCr\'ing the proposed i1gricuhurallols will be COllSlruclcd in ,lcCl,rdUllce Wilh DWS
le<:juircments. This scem~ cDlttr:ldiclOry.
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LOG NO: 2012,~692
DOC NO: 1212MVll
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•~~STATE OF HAWAII
ll[PMnMtl..-rO~ LAND ANI.I Ni\TLMAL RL:SIJ\JRCL'I

iTArt IHfTORIC l'llesE"""TIOI" CIV1$I(lN
flGll'.AMOIIJVlIlOIJU'VhlUl. ROOM m

ItAl'flnJ.flAWI\11 0(\101

~lA!;I::!:';. ::H+'f';!~FNT
-0, .",

2~ll D~r 2~ PM 'l: 22

l~ Ms. Leithud.T<>dd'

SUBJF:Cf,

Bobby)t:>n L<!i~Todd. Dim:l<Jf
COlmly of Haw";j 1'larwin~ ~ar1IIIClIl

WI Paua/liStree:ISuirc)
Hila,HJ96720

nco;tmbc( lO, 2012

~\
~

~$f co,,11<1 Mike Vi,o....et II (808) 652.1 SIO M MiSh"!! v'l!,c'Skru'Il.",.jj 99' if you "ave any qUUb9n1 M
COl'Icems~ins fhi~ lel1er.

SIl\\uIJ lh~rc bl: any quesliol1~, YIIU Illuy Cl1ll1ilC\ Mr. Lawrcmc lle~k Ill' llur Walcr Ih's{lurces and
Planning Rranch al 9(i l-g070, cXlcn~ioll 260.

Aloha.

,f1 Ii/..lj)----
Ther= Th"lRham
A"'luenlogy 1I..""h Chief
Hi<wric P......."fv.'i"" Div;,;""

SCANNELJ
;,i,'" ~':, 101]

",,082809

Sincerely }"QUf~.

Wt,-~
~ Quirillo /\ntunio, Jr., I'.I,~.

M;'O:I~er-Chicr Engi IlCl'r
1I8280K
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'Water; Ollr .'),{ost PreciolL< 1(~olJrce . 'Kp. 'I'I-bi Jt 'J(pne.
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